The Corporation of the County of Lennox and Addington

By-law No. <u>3554/22</u>

A By-law to Amend By-law No. 3316/15, As Amended, and to Regulate the Operation of Off-Road Vehicles on Highways Under the Jurisdiction of the Corporation of the County of Lennox and Addington

WHEREAS, Section 191.8(3) of the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, provides that the Council of a municipality may pass by-laws permitting and regulating the operation of off road vehicles, as defined in Ontario Regulations 316/03 and 135/15, on highways under the jurisdiction of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS, Ontario Regulations 316/03 and 135/15 of the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, applies to the operation of off road vehicles on highways;

AND WHEREAS, the Council of the Corporation of the County of Lennox and Addington deems it necessary and expedient that the permitted use of certain offroad vehicles on certain highways under the jurisdiction of the County of Lennox and Addington be prescribed by by-law;

AND WHEREAS, the Council of the Corporation of the County of Lennox and Addington deems it necessary and expedient to amend Schedule 'A' of By-law No. 3493/21;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Corporation of the County of Lennox and Addington enacts as follows:

- 1. That By-law No. 3316/15 Schedule "A" be removed in its entirety and that the hereto attached Schedule "A" be adopted.
- 2. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect upon its final passing by the Council of the Corporation of the County of Lennox and Addington.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 9th day of November 2022.

Clerk	_	 Warden

THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF LENNOX AND ADDINGTON SCHEDULE 'A' TO BY-LAW NO. 3554/22

HIGHWAYS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF LENNOX AND ADDINGTON WHERE THE USE OF OFF-ROAD VEHICLES ARE PROHIBITED

VEHICLES ARE PROHIBITED				
COUNTY ROAD NO.	FROM	ТО		
1	a point 300m east of its intersection with Jim Kimmett Boulevard in the Town of Greater Napanee	its intersection with Alma Avenue in the Town of Greater Napanee		
2	its intersection with York Street in the Town of Greater Napanee	its intersection with Alma Avenue in the Town of Greater Napanee		
5	its intersection with County Road 2 in the Town of Greater Napanee	a point 300m east of the Highway 401 westbound ramp terminal in the Town of Greater Napanee		
6	its intersection with Highway No. 33 in Loyalist Township	its intersection with County Road 23 in Loyalist Township		
7	its intersection with Highway No. 33 in Loyalist Township	its intersection with Doyle Road in Loyalist Township		
8	its intersection with County Road 9 / Palace Road in the Town of Greater Napanee	its intersection with Little Creek Road in the Town of Greater Napanee		
24	its intersection with Highway No. 33 in Loyalist Township	its intersection with County Road 23 in Loyalist Township		
41	its intersection with County Road 2 in the Town of Greater Napanee	its intersection with Community Road in the Town of Greater Napanee		